Illinois law.

Section 125.100  Records and Reports 

a)	The Department incorporates by reference 9 CFR 320.1(b), 320.6(a), 320.7, 381.175(b), 381.180(a) and 381.181 (2004; 69 FR 1874, effective January 12, 2004; 74 FR 31829, effective July 6, 2009; 77 FR 26929, effective May 8, 2012; 78 FR 66826, effective January 6, 2014; 80 FR 79231, effective June 20, 2016; 83 FR 25302, effective July 30, 2018). 

b)	Access to the establishment, its premises, records and inventories shall be provided to the Department in accordance with Section 14 of the Act and Section 125.70. 

c)	Each person who is required to be licensed in accordance with Section 3 of the Act shall keep records as stated in the incorporated language of 9 CFR 320.1(b) and 381.175(b), except that, for custom slaughtering and custom processing transactions, the recordkeeping requirements shall be those set forth in Section 5(B)(2)(f) of the Act.  Records shall be retained for 5 years after December 31 of the year in which the transaction to which the record relates has occurred.  If a record must be retained for longer than 5 years because of an on-going investigation or litigation, the Department shall notify the licensee in writing as to which record is to be retained, the reasons for that retention and the retention period.  The Department shall consider, when determining the retention period, the court date, if known, or the time needed to conclude the investigation (e.g., considering the type of disease being investigated, the number of animals involved, and laboratory testing procedures, if applicable). 

d)	The licensee of the official establishment shall maintain these records at the establishment.  In the case of a broker, the records shall be maintained at the office listed on the application for license. 

e)	The Department shall request a licensee to submit an evaluation of the inspection program or of the inspector's performance when the Department is conducting a review of the effectiveness of the Meat and Poultry Inspection Program or when a complaint on the inspector's performance has been received. 
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